Chapter Ind 69
FEE SCHEDULE

Ind 69.01 Scope Ind 69.09 Major repair reports for
Ind 69.015 Payment of fees boilers and pressure
Ind 69.02 Boiler inspections vessels
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History: Chapter Ind 69 as it existed on Septermber 30, 1970 was re-
pealed and a new chapter Ind 69 was created, Register, September, 1970,
No. 177, effective October 1, 1970, )

Ind 69.01 Scope. The fees fixed in this code shall be assessed and
collected by the department of industry, labor and human relations
for the inspection of boilers, unfired pressure vessels, and refrigera-
tion plants for the examination and certification of boiler and elevator
inspectors employed by insurance companies; for the examination and
approval of building plans and component parts of buildings, for plan
examination and the inspection of elevators, power dumbwaiters, esca-
lators, moving walks, moving ramps and personnel hoists and for all
other services for which authority to fix and collect fees is provided
in section 101.10 (12) and (13) and 101.102 (2), Wis. Stats.

History: Cr, Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.015 Payment of fees. All checks covering payment of fees
determined by the following fee schedules are to be made payable to
Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, P, O.
Box 2209, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.02 Boiler inspections, (1) For the purpose of determining the
inspection fee, a boiler shall be rated at 10 square feet of heating
surface per horsepower.

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance
with this schedule:

Internal  Hydrostatic  External

Horsepower Inspection Test Inspection
(a) 8 H.P. and less $ 5.00 $ 65.00
(b) 4 HP, to 10 H.P.______ 12,00 .
(¢) 11 H.P. to 25 H, . 17.50 12,50
(d) 26 H.P. to 100 H.P.____ . 25.00 15.00
(e) Over 100 H.P. 40,00 25.00

History:; Cr, Register, September, 1970, No, 177, eff. 10-1-70.
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Ind 69.08 Unfired pressure vessel inspections, (1) For the purpose
of determining the inspection fee, the size of an unfired pressure ves-
sel shall be its cubic content in terms of cubic feet,

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance
with this schedule:

Internal ~ Hydrostatic External

Volume in Cubic Feet Inspection Test Inspection
(@) 1Yo B0 .. ... . $15,00 $ 8.00
(b) 61 to 200 - 0 15.00 5.00
(¢} Over 200 20.00 7.60

History: Cr, Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.031 Insurance company assessment: boilers, pressure vessels
and major repairs.

(1) 'When an inspection report filed by a certified inspector employed
by an insurance company is found to be incomplete, invalid, or un-
acceptable for any reason, the Department of Industry, Labor and
Human Relations may inspect the installation and assess the insur-
ance company according to the fee schedules in section Ind 69.02,
section Ind 69.08, and section Ind 69.06.

Histm'y: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff, 10-1-70.

Ind 69.04 Mechanical refrigeration systems. (1) For the purpose of
assessing the inspection fee, the capacity of a mechanical refrigera-
tion system shall be determined in tons. One ton of refrigeration
capacity shall be the equivalent of abstracting heat at the rate of
12,000 BTU per hour.

(2) Inspection fees shall be assessed and collected in accordance
with thig schedule;

Capacity in Tons Inspection Fee
(a) Less than 8 Exempt
(b) 3to 7.560
(e) 26 to 100 10.00
(d) 101 to 250 15.00
(e) 251 to 50O 20.00

() Over 500 . _ . o o o e T 30,00
History: Cr, Register, September, 1870, No. 177, eff. 106-1-70.

Ind 69.05 Certificate of operation for boilers, pressure vessels, and
mechanical refrigerator systems. The department of industry, labor
and human relations shall issue a certificate of operation for each
boiler or refrigeration system or one more unfired pressure vessels
as covered in Wis. Adm. Code chapter 41, section 41.28 upon réceipt
of an inspection report showing the equipment satisfies minimum oper-
ating standards specified in chapters 41 and 45. A fee of $3.00 shall
be assessed the owner for the issuance of each certificate of operation.

History: COr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

‘Ind 69.06 Wisconsin special vessel plan examinations and approvals.
(1) Plans showing design and construction details, design computa-
tions and specifications for materials for any one boiler or unfired:
pressure vessel submitted for examination and approval according to
Wis, Adm. chapter 41, section Ind 41,51 shall be accompamed by a
fee in the amount detenmned by subsection (2).
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(2) Plan examination and approval fees shall be assessed and col-
lected in accordance with this schedule: ]
Capacity in Cubic Feet : Cost Per Plan

(a; 10 BB e $ 7.50
(b). Over 25 to 50 - 15.00
(e) Over B0 _ . e 25.00

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No., 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.07 Registration Fees: Boilers, Pressure Vessels, and Mechan-
ical Refrigeration Systems. (1) The installing contractor of a new or
secondhand boiler, pressure vessel, or mechanical refrigeration system
shall register such installations with the department of industry,
labor and human relations before placing such installations in oper-
ation. The registration fee is $5.

History: Cr, Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.08 Anhydrous ammonia systems. (7) The owner or user shall
shall remit an approval fee with each plot plan submitted for new or
additional facilities for handling or storing anhydrous ammonia. The
approval fee is $25.

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No, 177, eff, 10-1-70.

Ind 69.09 Major repair reports for boilers and pressure vessels. (1)
An owner reporting major repairs or alterations to boilers or pressure
vessels as required by provisions of Wis, Adm. Code section Ind 42.01
(2) shall remit a fee of $5 with each major repair report.

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff, 10-1-70.

Ind 69.10 Plan examinations, approvals, inspections, and fees, (1)
Plans showing design and construction details, design computations,
and specifications submitted for examination and approval as required
by Wis, Adm. Code chapters Ind 20, 46, and 50 through 59 shall be
accompanied by a fee in the amount determined by subsection (3).

(2) For the purpose of arriving at the examination and approval
fee for building plans and for heating and ventilation plans, the size
of a building shall be the total cubical volume determined by the over-
all outside dimensions of length, width, and height.

(3) Plan examination and approval fees for the listed types of
construction shall be assessed and collected as follows:

(a) General building plans_ __ . _.________________ . __________ 80¢ per 1,000 cubic feet
. Minimum fee— 12 per plan
(b) Heating and ventilation plans. . _.________________ _____ 20¢ per 1,000 cubic feet

Minimum fee—$6 per plan
Note: The simple replacement of a boiler or a furnace in an existing
?eatlng system with no alterations to the heating gystem requires no
ee
(e) Mlscel]aneous plans;
1. Stadia, grandstands and bleachers._._.._____.____.____ $6 per 1,000 seats or fraction
of 1,000 seats
2, Structures, when submitted separately and not included

with general building plans_ . _ ..« _._.____.. $11 per structure
3, Fire escapes—plans submitted by fabricator._.____.._._ $6 per fire escape
4. Industrial exhaust systems for dusts, fumes, vapors, gages
and spray coating_______.__.____________.________ $6 per system

(d) P]ans for alterations and repairs for building and structures_. $1.10 for every $1, 000 or
fraction of $1,000 estimated
costs,

Minimum fee—$6.
(BEistimate need not include
costs of razing, plumbing
electrical, painting or deco-
rating.)
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(4) The fee for microfilm prints of approved plans ave: $2.60 per
sheet—1-5 sheets, $2 per sheet—6 or more sheets,

(5) An inspection fee of $15 (Authority—section 101.102 Wis.
Stats.) shall be collected for each inspection of a facility conducted
to insure that the construction is in accordance with plans approved
for the facility. The fee shall be paid at the time plans are submitted.

(a) The schedule is as follows:

Number of
Building Size Alteration or Repair Cost Inspections TFee
Up to 25,000 cubic feet____._ . ... ___ Up to $25,000_. . ________.___ 1 $16
25,001—100,000 cubie feet_ . ~_ $25,001 to $100,000 2 30
100,001-—500,000 cubie feet_ $100,001 to $500,000___._ 3 46
500,001—1,000,000 cubic feet__ ~ $500,001 to $1,000,000__ 4 60
1,000,001 plus cubie feet__ _.__________ $1,000,001 and over 5 75

1. Heating and ventilating plans submitted separately from the
plans require one inspection fee of $15.

2. Warehouses greater than 500,000 cubic feet in size and having
5% or less office space require no more than three inspections,

3. Any other inspections not listed under Section Ind 69.10 (3) re-
quire one inspection fee of $15.

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff, 10-1-70.

Ind 69.20 Elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks,
moving ramps, and personnel hoists; plan examinations and approvals.
(1) Plans for elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks,
moving ramps, and personnel hoists shall be submitted for each in-
stallation in compliance with Wis. Adm. Code section Ind 4.04, (ele-
vators) ; and Wis. Adm. Code section Ind 44.01, (personnel hoists).

(2) The plan examination and approval fee for each installation
shall be assessed and collected as outlined in this schedule:

(a) Elevators__...o.-oooo________ 6/10 of 1% of cost—minimum fee. _____________ $25

(b) Power Dumbwaiters__ 6/10 of 19, of cost—minimum fee.._ ___ 2B
(e¢) Escalators______._____ 6/10 of 19, of cost—minimum fee. . _ .. 25
(d) Moving Walks_ _ - 6/10 of 19, of cost—minimum fee.__ ... 2b
(e) Moving Ramps. . 6/10 of 1%, of cost—minimum fee___ 25

(f) Personnel Hoists_________._._.__ 6/10 of 1%, of cost—minimum fee___._.________ 2
History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.25 Elevators, power dumbwaiters, escalators, moving walks,
and personnel hoists inspections. (1) An inspection fee shall be as-
sessed and collected for each installation of a passenger, freight and
material handling elevator, personnel hoists, power dumbwaiter, esca-
lator, moving walk, and moving ramp as classified in this schedule.

(a) Class 1, Freight elevators (single belt, double belt and cable control elevators) with
4 landings or less, sidewalk elevators, sidewalk type elevators and grade level elevators. $15
1. Plus each additional landing_ _ . .. ... . _________ L _...._._ 2
(b) Class 2, Passenger and all other freight elevators not in Class 1 with 4 landings or

Je88 e

1. Plus each additional landing_________________________.__ 2
(c) Class 8. Material handling elevators with 2 landings or less__ 15

1. Plus each additional landing______________________ 2
(d) Class 4, Personnel hoists..____ .- 16
(e) Class 5, Hand power elevators .- 15
(f) Class 6, Dumbwaiters—power with 4 landings or less__ 15

1. Plus each additional landing_ _ ... ... ________ 1
(g) Class 7. Escalators, moving walks and moving ramps per uni 15

1. A single section having a travel of one floor defines an escalator unit.

Note: Any elevator or dumbwaiter classification may be identified by
number of landings, Example: Six landing passenger elevator would be
classified as Class 2—6.

(2) When inspection reports filed by a certified inspector employed
by an insurance company are found to be incomplete, invalid or un-
acceptable for any reason, the department of industry, labor and
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human relations may inspect the installation and assess the insur-
ance company according to the schedule in section Ind 69.25 (1).
History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.30 Shop inspections. (1) Inspection of boilers, pressure ves-
gels, elevators, dumbwaiters, moving ramps, personnel hoists, and sim-
ilar devices, and parts of such devices, may be provided at reasonable
times and at the place of manufacture on request, but only when
deemed by the department of industry, labor and human relations to
be essential and necessary.

(2) Fees to be assessed and collected for shop inspections shall be
as follows:

(a) One mspectors serviees . . ... ... _____._____ $90 per 8-hour day_.
1. For services requiring less than 8 hours in any one day, the fee shall be 812 per hour.
2. Additional charges shall be assessed and collected for necessary expenses incurred by
the inspector for travel, including mileage, meals, and lodging, Travel expenses shall
be limited to those allowable under department employe travel regulations.

History: Cr, Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1~70.

Ind 69.50 Certificates of competency. (1) Insurance company em-
ployes eligible in accordance with the provisions of the applicable
administrative code, to be examined for competency as a boiler in-
spector or as an elevator inspector shall submit with the proper appli-
cation forms an examination fee of $30.

(a) Boiler inspectors receiving a reciprocal “certificate of compe-
tency” by qualifying as a member of the “National Board of Boiler
and Unfired Pressure Vessel Inspectors” shall submit with their appli-
cation form a fee of $25.

(b) An applicant who fails the scheduled examination need not sub-
mit an additional examination fee when application for reexamination
is filed within 12 months from the date of the previous examination.

(2) The annual renewal fee for certificates of competency shall
be $10. .

History: Cr. Register, September, 1970, No, 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.60 Ski lifts and towing devices, (1) A fee shall be assessed
and collected for the review and approval of plans according to the
following table:

PLAN APPROVALS

(a) Gondola___._ . ___ ... .. ._ U $100
(b) Chair_____________ R _ 80
(¢) T-Bar or J-Bar - _ 60
(d) Platter Lift. . _____ . __ 40
(e) Rope Tow._____ . N 2b

(2)A fee shall be assessed and collected for the inspection of new
installations and annually thereafter at the following rates:

INSPECTIONS
Subsequent Annual
New Installations Inspections
(a) Gondola__._ $70 $50
(b) Chair_.__ 56 30
(c) T-Bar or J- 35 20
(d) Platter Lift_ 26 15
(e) Rope Tow.._ 15 10

History: Or, Register, September, 1970, No. 177, eff. 10-1-70.

Ind 69.65 Amusement rides and devices, (1) A fee shall be assessed
and collected for testing, inspection and registration as follows:

(a) Review of test data__________ L ___
(b) Inspection—each device or ride.____.
(¢) Annual registration—each device or ride

History: Cr. Register, September, 1870, No, 177, eff. 10-1-70,
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